## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6549143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GOOD HILL PARTNERS, LP	02/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESINTECH, INC.	
Street Address:	1801 FEDERAL STREET	
City:	CAMDEN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08105	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7504036	
Patent Number:	9278871	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 732.448.2532

Email: bross@windelsmarx.com
Correspondent Name: BRANDON S. ROSS

Address Line 1: 120 ALBANY STREET PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRANDON S. ROSS	
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon S. Ross/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=EXECUTED - Termination of Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Termination of Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Termination of Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

PATENT 506502368 REEL: 055241 FRAME: 0091

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") dated as of February 1, 2021, is made by Good Hill Partners, LP, in its capacity as administrative agent for the lenders party to that certain Term Loan Agreement ("Agent") dated January 28, 2019 by and among Company (as defined below), certain affiliates of the Company, Agent and the financial institutions party thereto from time to time as lenders.

#### RECITALS:

ResinTech Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Company") and Agent entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement ("Agreement"), dated as of January 28, 2019, and recorded as to Patents with the Patent Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 1, 2019, at Reel 048220, Frame 0982, pursuant to which the Company granted to Agent a lien on and security interest in, among other things, certain Patents owned by the Company. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the same meanings for such terms set forth in the Agreement.

The Company has requested Agent to release, and Agent has agreed to release, its lien on all Patents pledged pursuant to the Agreement.

#### AGREEMENT:

Agent hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by the Company pursuant to the Agreement in all Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Agent in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to the Company and all right, title and interest of Agent in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Release has been executed as of the date first written above.

[signature appears on following page]

{40918615:2}

PATENT REEL: 055241 FRAME: 0092

# GOOD HILL PARTNERS LP

By: Name: William Hauf

Title: COO/CFO

REEL: 055241 FRAME: 0093

# SCHEDULE A

## RELEASED COLLATERAL

### PATENT SCHEDULE

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Patent</u>	Registration No.	Issue Date
ResinTech, Inc.	ASM-10-HP, Arsenic Removal Media for Drinking Water Purification	US 7,504,036 B2	March 17, 2009
	[Method of making and using modified anion exchange materials with metal inside the materials]		
ResinTech, Inc.	SIR-700, Chromate Removal Media for Ground and Drinking Water Purification	US 9,278,871 B2	March 8, 2016
	[Method for removing chromium from water using weak base anion exchange resin at near neutral pH]		

{40918615:2}

**RECORDED: 02/12/2021** 

 $Schedule\ A\ to\ Termination\ and\ Release\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademarks$ 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 055241 FRAME: 0094